

No. 23-1625

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Edward L. Dowd, Jr.
James F. Bennett
Jeffrey R. Hoops
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Thomas P. Berra, Jr.
Michael Hickey
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101

Tracie Jo Renfroe
KING & SPALDING LLP
1110 Louisiana Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002

Robert M. Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Andrew T. Bayman
Geoffrey M. Drake
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The United States And Peru Sign A Bilateral Trade Agreement Reaffirming Peru’s Sovereignty On Environmental Law	2
A Metallurgical Complex In La Oroya Wreaks Environmental Havoc For Decades	3
Peru Seeks Investors To Modernize The Complex And Establishes A Complex-Specific Environmental Plan	5
Doe Run Peru Operates The Complex, Spending Hundreds Of Millions Of Dollars On A Modernization Effort Consistent With PAMA.....	6
Thousands Of Peruvians Sue In Missouri Alleging Injury From Emissions In Peru	8
Discovery Reveals Plaintiffs’ Claims To Be A Direct Attack On Peru’s Regulatory Decisions.....	11
On Summary Judgment, The District Court Revisits Its Earlier Decision And Certifies Its Order For Interlocutory Appeal	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. International Comity Compels Dismissal Of This Action.....	18

A.	The TPA requires dismissal of this case as a matter of comity.	21
1.	Adjudicating this case in the United States conflicts with the TPA.....	23
2.	The district court’s reading of the TPA was erroneous.....	29
B.	The traditional comity factors further reinforce the need for dismissal.	30
1.	Peru has a compelling sovereign interest in adjudicating claims of environmental injury in Peru.	31
2.	U.S. interests favor adjudicating this case in Peru.	39
3.	Peru is an adequate alternative forum.	47
4.	Judicial economy and fairness favor dismissal. .	49
C.	The district court erred in focusing on whether there is a “true conflict” between the laws of the United States and Peru.	50
D.	Extraterritoriality principles reinforce the conclusion that these claims cannot proceed in the United States.	53
1.	Plaintiffs’ allegations are materially identical to those the Supreme Court found inadequate in <i>Nestlé</i>	54
2.	The nexus revealed in discovery is weaker than in <i>Nestlé</i>	58
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. 1999)	58
<i>Acapolon Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. 1991)	42, 47, 59, 60
<i>Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 838 F. App'x 676 (3d Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	32, 42
<i>Bick v. Legacy Bldg. Maint. Co.</i> , 626 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021)	46
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020)	33, 34
<i>de Melo v. Lederle Lab'ys</i> , 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	55, 57, 61, 62
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	57

<i>Elliott v. PubMatic, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-01497, 2021 WL 3616768 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2021).....	34
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	40
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22, 37, 52
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	51, 52
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	19, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	58
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23
<i>Mizokami Bros. of Ariz., Inc. v. Mobay Chem. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	2, 21, 54, 55, 61, 62, 64, 65
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	29, 58
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	47, 49

<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	28
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	28
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	19, 32, 37, 43
<i>Smythe v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 312 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. S. Dist. Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	41
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20, 26, 32
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	2, 19, 32, 37, 43, 50
<i>Turner Entm’t Co. v. Degeto Film</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2, 22, 30, 44, 52
<i>United Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	56, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65
<i>Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	23

<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2023 WL 4110234 (U.S. June 22, 2023)	54
--	----

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 3801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
19 U.S.C. § 3805 note	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
121 Stat. 1455 (2007)	2

Rules, Regulations, and Treaties

U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement.....	40
U.S.-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement	40
U.S.-Chile Free Trade Agreement	40
U.S.-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement	40
U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement	40
U.S.-Mexico-Canada Agreement.....	40
U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement.....	40
U.S.-Oman Free Trade Agreement.....	40
U.S.-Panama Trade Promotion Agreement.....	40
U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement.....	2, 3, 15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 40

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2020 WL 2857361 (U.S. May 26, 2020).....	38
Office of the United States Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, <i>Free Trade Agreements</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5yhrmczp	40
Office of the United States Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, <i>Peru TPA: Final Text</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3w6mvcaw	2
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law.....	22
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Relations With Peru</i> (July 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yexx5b8p	23, 39
